(ii) Designation of Investments in Equity Instrument
Investment in Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and Associates are recognised at deemed cost, i.e. carrying cost of the previous
GAAP, as at the date of transition. All other equity instruments are designated at fair value through OCI on the date of
transition.

VTL

85

MP BIRLA
GROUP

(b) Mandatory Exceptions:
(i) Estimates

Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no necessity
to revise such estimates under Ind AS except where revision in estimates was necessitated by Ind AS. The estimates used

of transition to Ind AS and as at 31st March, 2017.

with Ind AS 109, prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.
52. Reconciliations of Transition to Ind AS:

GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:
(a) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016:

(`
Particulars Note No. As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment i, x 7065.75 7065.75 7783.33 (1.85) 7781.48
1515.85 1515.85 12.46 12.46

Investment Property i 101.14 - 101.14 103.46 103.46
Intangible Assets under Development i 43.52 43.52 - -
Financial Assets

Investments ii 14386.07 946.35 15332.42 13880.22 71.92 13952.14
Trade Receivables 460.34 460.34 1561.26 1561.26
Others Financial Assets 1801.79 1801.79 1992.73 1992.73

Non-current Tax Assets (Net) 392.14 392.14 250.13 250.13
Other Non-current Assets 171.23 171.23 45.78 45.78
Total Non-current Assets 25937.83 946.35 26884.18 25629.37 70.07 25699.44

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 19051.45 19051.45 7725.48 7725.48
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 46501.85 46501.85 38447.64 38447.64
Cash and Cash Equivalents 240.86 240.86 295.28 295.28

3773.39 3773.39 2338.10 2338.10
Other Financial Assets vii 17551.10 (3.18) 17547.92 13971.85 (7.62) 13964.23
Other Current Assets vi,vii 3488.64 (0.38) 3488.26 5837.64 1.43 5839.07

2.07 - 2.07 - - -
Total Current Assets 90609.36 (3.56) 90605.80 68615.99 (6.19) 68609.80

Total Assets 116547.19 942.79 117489.98 94245.36 63.88 94309.24

VTL

86

MP BIRLA
GROUP

(`
Particulars Note No. As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 1184.18 - 1184.18 1184.15 - 1184.15
Other Equity 52(d) 42442.77 550.30 42993.07 35565.98 779.67 36345.65
Total Equity 43626.95 550.30 44177.25 36750.13 779.67 37529.80

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings iv 10001.36 (21.17) 9980.19 8786.18 (37.10) 8749.08
Other Financial Liabilities 9.95 - 9.95 10.12 - 10.12

Other Non-current Liabilities iii - 508.81 508.81 - 255.95 255.95
Provisions 2264.74 - 2264.74 1608.81 - 1608.81
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) viii 486.00 (209.60) 276.40 486.80 160.41 647.21
Total Non-current Liabilities 12762.05 278.04 13040.09 10891.91 379.26 11271.17

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings iv 16608.35 - 16608.35 20549.00 (388.77) 20160.23
Trade Payables vi 30455.51 (11.28) 30444.23 17911.93 (18.48) 17893.45

Other Financial Liabilities vi 2501.47 14.42 2515.89 2947.25 25.26 2972.51
Other Current Liabilities iii 10063.03 111.31 10174.34 3951.16 50.62 4001.78
Provisions ix 314.07 - 314.07 1028.25 (763.68) 264.57
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 215.76 - 215.76 215.73 - 215.73
Total Current Liabilities 60158.19 114.45 60272.64 46603.32 (1095.05) 45508.27

Total Equity and Liabilities 116547.19 942.79 117489.98 94245.36 63.88 94309.24

Note:

(`
Particulars Note No. Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

REVENUE

Revenue from Operations 102654.84 - 102654.84
Other Income 1713.38 122.03 1835.41
Total Revenue 104368.22 122.03 104490.25

EXPENSES

Cost of Raw Materials Consumed 15658.92 - 15658.92
Cost of Materials and Other Contract Expenses 66969.48 - 66969.48
Excise Duty 2887.36 - 2887.36

651.86 - 651.86
(8712.02) - (8712.02)

v 4701.69 (41.93) 4659.76

VTL

87

MP BIRLA
GROUP

(`
Particulars Note No. Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

Finance Costs iv 3669.59 404.69 4074.28
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 1266.41 - 1266.41
Other Expenses vii 7670.87 4.44 7675.31
Total Expense 94764.16 367.20 95131.36

9604.06 (245.17) 9358.89

Tax Expenses
Current Tax v 3151.32 14.51 3165.83
Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) viii (271.45) (99.36) (370.81)
Total Tax Expense 2879.87 (84.85) 2795.02

6724.19 (160.32) 6563.87

Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Equity Instruments through OCI ii - 874.41 874.41
v - (41.93) (41.93)

(c) Income Tax relating to these items v - 14.51 14.51
Other Comprehensive Income for the period (Net of Tax) - 846.99 846.99

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 6724.19 686.67 7410.86

(c) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017:

(`
Sl.

No.

Particulars Note No. Year ended

31.03.2017

A 6724.19

1 Recognition of subsidy income on systematic basis iii 111.31
2 Recognition of MTM on Forward Contract vi 6.28
3 Amortisation of upfront cost of Loan Liability on EIR basis iv (404.69)
4 v 41.93
B Total effect of transition to Ind AS (1+2+3+4) 6479.02

C viii 84.85
D 6563.87

E Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax) 846.99
F Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS (D+E) 7410.86

(d) Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016:

(`
Sl.

No.

Particulars Note No. As at 31st

March, 2017

As at 1st

April, 2016

A Total Equity as reported under previous GAAP 43626.95 36750.13

1 Fair Value of Investment Designated through OCI ii 946.34 71.93
2 Recognition of subsidy income on systematic basis iii (349.47) (306.57)
3 Amortisation of transaction cost of borrowings on EIR basis iv 21.17 425.86
4 Recognition of MTM on Forward Contracts vi (6.69) (12.97)

VTL

88

MP BIRLA
GROUP

(`
Sl.

No.

Particulars Note No. As at 31st

March, 2017

As at 1st

April, 2016

5 viii (61.05) (160.41)
6 Dividend including tax not recognised as liability until declared ix - 763.68
7 Derecognition of Revaluation Reserve x - (1.85)
B Total adjustments to equity 550.30 779.67

C Total equity under Ind AS (A+B) 44177.25 37529.80

(e) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2017:

(`
Sl.

No.

Particulars Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

A Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 9081.06 (837.41) 8243.65
B Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (2420.53) 1262.26 (1158.27)
C Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (6705.20) (434.60) (7139.80)
D Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) (44.67) (9.75) (54.42)

E 307.54 (12.26) 295.28
F Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the year (D+E) 262.87 (22.01) 240.86

Note:

note.

Flow under Ind AS :

(`
Sl.

No.

Particulars As at 31st

March, 2017

As at 1st

April, 2016

A
Previous GAAP

262.87 307.54

B (22.01) (12.26)
C

Ind AS (A+B)

240.86 295.28

Reference Notes to point no. (a), (b), (c) & (d) of Note No. 52 above :

(i) Property Plant and Equipment: The Company has elected the option to continue with the carrying value for all its Property,

GAAP and used it as the deemed cost on the date of transition.
(ii) Investment in Equity Instruments: Under previous GAAP, Non-Current Investment in Equity Instruments were carried at

cost less provision for other than temporary diminution in the value of such investment. Under Ind AS, Investments (except

[…]

Fair Value

I Financial Assets

A

B
C

Total Financial Assets

II Financial Liabilities

Total Financial Liabilities

Fair Value Hierarchy

VTLMP BIRLA
GROUP

(i) Market Risk:

Particulars

In Foreign Currency ` In lakhs ` `

Hedged :

NPR

GBP

NPR

1

NPR

NPR

GBP

VTLMP BIRLA
GROUP

`

Particulars

Particulars

`

Type of Exposure

Fixed Rate Borrowings

Variable Rate Borrowings

`

Particulars

VTLMP BIRLA
GROUP

(ii) Credit Risk:

(iii) Liquidity Risk:

`

Particulars Carrying

Value

Payable on

Demand* Months

Borrowings*

Trade and Other Payables

Total

VTLMP BIRLA
GROUP

`

Particulars

Net Debt

Total Capital

Capital and Net Debt

Gearing Ratio

VTLMP BIRLA
GROUP

`

Particulars

Previous

GAAP #

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

Previous

GAAP #

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

ASSETS

i
i

Investments

Total Current Assets

Total Assets

Total Equity

LIABILITIES

VTL

129

MP BIRLA
GROUP

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Note No. As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Previous

GAAP #

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

Previous

GAAP #

Effect of

transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

Other Financial Liabilities 9.95 - 9.95 10.12 - 10.12
Other Non-current Liabilities iii - 508.81 508.81 - 255.95 255.95
Provisions xi 2264.79 (0.05) 2264.74 1630.91 (22.10) 1608.81
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) viii, xi 485.29 (9.67) 475.62 508.54 257.52 766.06
Total Non-current Liabilities 12761.39 477.92 13239.31 11154.58 235.44 11390.02
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings iv, xi 16608.35 - 16608.35 21176.60 (1016.37) 20160.23
Trade Payables xi 30463.35 (18.49) 30444.86 18661.04 (767.04) 17894.00
Other Financial Liabilities vi, xi 2501.47 14.42 2515.89 3020.72 (48.21) 2972.51

Other Current Liabilities iii, xi 10064.10 110.64 10174.74 3987.44 14.46 4001.90
Provisions ix, xi 331.03 - 331.03 1102.26 (825.07) 277.19
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) xi 235.71 - 235.71 449.17 (177.27) 271.90
Total Current Liabilities 60204.01 106.57 60310.58 48397.23 (2819.50) 45577.73
Total Equity and Liabilities 130423.90 111577.24 242001.14 108611.32 89248.93 197860.25

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Note No. Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

REVENUE

xi 102664.76 (9.92) 102654.84
iii, vi, vii & xi 2979.33 533.81 3513.14

Total Revenue 105644.09 523.89 106167.98

EXPENSES

15658.92 - 15658.92
Cost of Materials and Other Contract Expenses xi 66977.11 (7.63) 66969.48
Excise Duty 2887.36 - 2887.36
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 651.86 - 651.86

Work-in-Progress (8712.02) - (8712.02)
v, xi 4732.59 (45.47) 4687.12

Finance Costs iv 3669.59 404.69 4074.28
xi 1266.49 (0.08) 1266.41

Other Expenses vii, xi 7685.98 (0.88) 7685.10
Total Expense 94817.88 350.63 95168.51

Joint venture 10826.21 173.26 10999.47

VTL

130

MP BIRLA
GROUP

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Note No. Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to Ind AS

As per

Ind AS

xi & xii 914.95 8111.41 9026.36
11741.16 8284.67 20025.83

Tax Expense
Current Tax v, xi 3332.70 10.05 3342.75
Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) viii, xi (271.17) (49.91) (321.08)

3061.53 (39.86) 3021.67

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 8679.63 8324.53 17004.16

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(a) Equity Instruments through OCI ii - 1148.13 1148.13
v - (41.93) (41.93)

(ii) (a) Deferred Tax relating to Re-measurement vii - 14.51 14.51
(b) Income Tax on Fair Valuation of Investments vii - (30.63) (30.63)

(iii) Share of Equity accounted Investees (Net of Tax) xi & xii - 10658.15 10658.15
Other Comprehensive Income for the period - 11748.23 11748.23

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 8679.63 20072.76 28752.39

(c) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017:

(` in lakhs)
Sl.

No.

Particulars Note No. Year ended

31.03.2017

A 8679.63

Ind AS Adjustment on account of :
1 Recognition of subsidy income on systematic basis iii 111.31
2 Recognition of MTM on Forward Contract vi 6.28
3 iv (404.69)
4 v 41.93
5. ii 433.88

Total effect of transition to Ind AS (1+2+3+4) 8868.34

C Deferred and Current tax adjustment on above (Net) viii 35.12
D 8903.46

E xi & xii 8100.70
F 17004.16

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax):
v (41.93)

Gain/ (loss) on fair value of equity Instruments ii 1148.13